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PM GATI SHAKTI SCHEME

702.  Shri R. Dharmar:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the features of the PM Gati Shakti Scheme;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under the scheme within the country so far;

(c) the details of the number of projects covered under the scheme so far within the country, including Tamil Nadu;

(d) the details of their present status;

(e) whether Government has fixed any target under the scheme; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI SOM PARKASH)

(a): PM GatiShakti (PMGS) National Master Plan (NMP), launched in October

2021, is a transformative approach for planning multimodal infrastructure connectivity to economic nodes in the country, for logistics efficiency with first and last mile connectivity. It is a GIS enabled platform that integrates more than 1400 data layers pertaining to infrastructure of roads, railway lines, ports, inland waterways, telecom lines, power lines, other social assets, land revenue maps, and natural resources etc onto a single portal and enables comprehensive planning for multimodal logistics. 39 individual portals for line Ministries and 36 States/UT portals have been developed and integrated.

To ensure better decision-making and coordination among various Central Ministries/Departments and State Governments, a three-tier institutional mechanism of Empowered Group of Secretaries (EGoS), Network

Planning Group (NPG) and Technical Support Unit (TSU) is fully operational.


62 meetings of the NPG have taken place so far, to assess big infrastructure projects of Rs 500 Crore and above, on Gati Shakti NMP.


(b) to (f): No specific allocation of funds has been made under PM GatiShakti initiative. However, as part of Special Central Assistance Scheme - Part-II, 2022-23, Rs. 5000 Crores had been allocated for PM GatiShakti related expenditure to states, including State of Tamil Nadu.

The details of the funds allocated under the scheme along with the number of Projects in various States, including in the state of Tamil Nadu, is attached as Annexure-I.

While there are no quantified targets under the initiative, PMGS is a visionary approach to planning of multimodal connectivity to economic, commercial and social clusters/zones. This is being implemented by various line Ministries, States and UTs, and is an ongoing process.


*********


ANNEXURE I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (f) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

USTARRED QUESTION NO. 702 FOR ANSWER ON 08.12.2023.


State Wise Fund Allocation


Sl.

No.


States

Financial

Allocation

under Part II

of the SCA

(in INR

crores)


Value of Funds

Recommended

(in INR crores)


No. of Projects

recommended to

DoE

Funds

actually

disbursed by

DoE (in INR

crores)

1.  Andhra Pradesh
202 202 2 202

2.  Arunachal
Pradesh

88 87.85 3 87.85

3.  Assam 156 156 6 156
4.  Bihar 503 515.49 20 502.92
5.  Chhattisgarh 170 168.42 23 168.42
6.  Goa 19 19 1 19
7.  Gujarat 174 174 3 174
8.  Haryana 55 55 3 55
9.  Himachal

Pradesh
42 42 3 42

10.  Jharkhand 165 165 3 165
11.  Karnataka 182 182 2 182
12.  Kerala 96 96 4 96
13.  Maharashtra 316 316 8 316
14.  Manipur 36 38.72 4 36

15.  Meghalaya 38 38 1 38
16.  Mizoram 25 38.86 3 25
17.  Madhya

Pradesh 393 584.45 12 393

18.  Nagaland 28 35 5 28.43
19.  Odisha 226 226 13

20.  Punjab 90 90 1 90

21.  Rajasthan 301 301 7 301
22.  Sikkim 19 41 3 19

23.  Tamil Nadu 204 204 8 204
24.  Telangana 105 105 1 100
25.  Tripura 35 35 4 35

26.  Uttrakhand 56 110.72 2 56
27.  Uttar Pradesh 897 952 15 896.91
28.  West Bengal 376 517.36 31 376

 Total 4997 5495.87 191 4764.53
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